_______________________________________________________________________________________________
This Offering Memorandum is Dated October 10, 2005

Page 22 of 98

________________________________________________________________________

The net tangible book value (book value of tangible assets less total liabilities) of the Company was $735,718 or $0.0351
per common share.  Taking into account, the immediate sale of the maximum number of Shares offered at $0.50 per Share
the net tangible book value of the Company would be $5,235,718 or $0.1692 per share.  This represents an immediate
increase in tangible book value of $0.1341 per common share to existing shareholders and an immediate decrease of
$0.3308 per common share to new investors if the common shares were immediately converted at the date of sale.

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of October 10, 2005 on an actual basis and as adjusted
to reflect the estimated net proceeds from the sale of $5,000,000 in Common Stock offered by the Company hereby at an
assumed offering price of $0.50 per Share.

 Unaudited
  Pre-Offering Offering Post-Offering
Long-term liabilities:
 Notes payable   $   0 $   0   $   0
Common Stock, par value $0.00 per share; 0 0 0
 100,000,000 shares authorized, 20,951,000
 shares issued and outstanding,
 Additional paid in capital -- common   1,057,506 0   1,057,506

Additional paid in capital – 10,000,000 shares sold   0 4,500,000 4,500,000
 Accumulative deficit   (321,788)  0 (321,788)
   Total shareholders' equity   735,718 4,500,000 5,235,718
   Total capitalization $ 735,718 $4,500,000 $5,235,718

(1) Adjusted to give effect to the sale of a maximum 10,000,000 Shares for $5,000,000 offered by the Company

hereby (net of capital acquisition costs).

DIVIDEND POLICY

The Company has not paid any cash dividends on its capital stock to date. Holders of the Company's Common Stock are
entitled to dividends when, as and if declared by the Board of Directors out of funds legally available for payment of
dividends. The Company does not anticipate the declaration or payment of any dividends in the foreseeable future. The
Company intends to retain earnings, if any, to finance the development and expansion of its business. Future dividend